From: Kelly Bacon (CD)

To: "jpalaw@yahoo.com"

Subject: SE-21-00005 Ahlers - Transmittal of Comments

Date: Thursday, April 29, 2021 1:32:46 PM

Attachments: SE-21-00005 Ahlers- Transmittal of Comments 4-29-21.pdf

Combined Comments for Transmittal.pdf

Good afternoon,

Attached please find correspondence in regards to SEPA application SE-21-00005 Ahlers. If you have
any questions please contact me directly.

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner |

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us

Please Note: In an effort to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 and the Governor’s "Safe Start" reopening plan, Kittitas
County Community Development Services is currently in Phase 3 and is open to the public in a limited capacity. At
this time many of us are on a rotating schedule working from home and in the office; during this time | will do my
best to respond to you as promptly as possible.
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

KITTITAS COUNTY

April 29,2021

John and Lynn Ahler
2111 Hidden Valley Road
Cle Elum, WA 98922
jpalaw(@yahoo.com

Sent Via Email
RE: Ahler SEPA Application (SE-21-00005)
Dear Applicant,

Enclosed are the comments received regarding the SEPA Application (SE-21-00005) during the comment period:

April 10,2021 Jeff Smallwood

April 12,2021 Jerry Martens

April 26, 2021 Kittitas County Public Works
April 27,2021 DAHP

April 28, 2021 Thad Vaughn

April 29, 2021 Kittitas County Public Health

Please review all comments and have any responses submitted back to me by April 13, 2021 at 5:00pm. If you do not have
any responses to any of the submitted comments, please respond to me as such as I will continue processing your application
once a response has been received. You will be notified if any of these comments require further action.

Sincerely,
W
Kelly Bacon

Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ¢ ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT ¢ FIRE INVESTIGATION
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protect the past, shape the future
Allyson Brooks Ph.D., Director
State Historic Preservation Officer

April 27, 2021

Kelly Bacon

Kittitas County

411 Ruby St. Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

In future correspondence please refer to:

Project Tracking Code: 2021-04-02474

Property: Kittitas County_Ahlers Property Storage Project (SE-21-00005)
Re: Inadvertent Discovery Plan Requested

Dear Kelly Bacon:

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) and
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and providing documentation
regarding the above referenced project. Our statewide predictive model indicates that there is a
high probability of encountering cultural resources within the proposed project area. However,
due to the small size of the project area, we are not requesting a cultural resources survey at
this time. We do ask that you prepare an inadvertent discovery plan (IDP), and prepare
construction crews for the possibility of encountering cultural resources during construction. We
also recommend consultation with the concerned Tribes' cultural committees and staff regarding
cultural resource issues.

These comments are based on the information available at the time of this review and on behalf
of the SHPO in conformance with Washington State law. Should additional information become
available, our assessment may be revised.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. Should you have any questions,
please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
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Sydney Hanson
Transportation Archaeologist
(360) 280-7563
Sydney.Hanson@dahp.wa.gov

State of Washington ¢ Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation
P.O. Box 48343  Olympia, Washington 98504-8343 « (360) 586-3065
www.dahp.wa.gov






From: Jeff Smallwood

To: Kelly Bacon (CD)
Subject: Notice of Application - Ahlers ( SE-21-00005) - Comments
Date: Saturday, April 10, 2021 1:18:54 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

[ 'am in receipt of a letter described as a notice of application for a project named Ahlers (SE-
21-00005).

I provide these comments as a concerned neighbor to the described project and property. |
believe the enjoyment and value of my property is compromised in several negative ways by
the way the Ahlers property is being used.

History:

In the spring of 2020 (without permit) the parcel making application began receiving imported
material and filling in the floodplain with gravel. I would estimate at the fill material to be 2-
feet deep or so on average, with some areas greater than that amount. I ask that this imported
material (gravel) be removed from the floodplain I share with the Ahlers property.

I own the adjacent parcel(s) to the north and was in the process of building a home in the same
floodplain. I did my best to follow the floodplain rules and was concerned to see all the fill
happening, and the rules being ignored.

In the year since last spring, the area on the Ahlers property that is (or was) floodplain has
had an incredible amount of what appears to be maritime construction equipment brought in.
This equipment and material is being stored on the property (on the imported gravel that filled
the floodplain). My continued concerns are as follows:

- Money - I spent significant amounts of money in design and build related costs to
remain in compliance with the floodplain rules. Having the neighboring property fill the
floodplain and avoiding the costs I incurred was frustrating. In addition, I believe my property
values are being negatively impacted by the potential of water being diverted my direction,
and by the unsightly pile of rusty metal stored in the floodplain on the Ahlers property.

- Future flood risk - What are the future ramifications of filling up the neighboring
floodplain with gravel in potentially sending water toward my property, causing flood damage
in the future. [ believe I am at increased future risk of flood do to the Ahlers parcel filling the
flood plain with gravel.

- Hazardous material potential - Among the material being stored is a large pile of
timbers that are coated in (and smells like) creosote. Some of this material was removed
(moved to south end of property, very visible from SR 970) last winter, but a large portion
remains in the floodplain. If this material is allowed to be stored on the property (and I hope it
is not), I would like to know more about what it is and if it is harmful. A study should be done
by a neutral third party to provide data on this material (including any hazardous chemicals).
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- Items that could float during a flooding event are being stored on the property. These
include the previously mentioned timbers, but also include several large metal buoys and
many lengths of large plastic piping that would be damaging to adjacent properties if they
were to take float. These items should be removed from the floodplain.

- Items being stored are too close to the property line and do not seem to follow proper
setbacks. The equipment is very large in scale and looms over our driveway, which is sitting
just a few feet from the property line. The material is stacked vertically blocking light and
views. | would also ask that they manner that these large metal pieces of equipment are
stacked has been engineered such that there is no risk of it falling onto our property.

- Potential future flooding is likely the largest concern. When I was planning and
building I was careful not to create conditions that would divert ground water onto
neighboring properties. The Ahlers property was filled with many truckloads of gravel, raising
the level of the ground by several feet in places. This cannot be appropriate in a floodplain,
and I would want to see the engineering reports that indicate a pond will mitigate this issue
sufficiently. The imported gravel and the equipment on the gravel are immediately adjacent to
my property, and it appears the only way water can go is onto neighboring properties.

Trespassing - On several occasions crews have come to move equipment or add equipment to
the floodplain area on the Ahlers property (as recently as yesterday). They have come onto my
property with heavy equipment in order to reach over the fence to stack or move equipment on
the Ahlers property. This has resulted in damaging our driveway and the ditch that runs along
the driveway. This is not ok.

Aesthetics is my final issue. The equipment being stored is stacked two-stories tall and is quite
unsightly. My property and home stares at this wall of ugly material. Having to look at it is
bad, but the loss of property value due to this pile of rusty metal is unfair. If the stored
material is to stay (and again I hope it doesn't), it should not be stacked so high, and a fence
should be constructed to shield the equipment from my view.

Finally, I want to share that I am not alone in these concerns. I have spoken to several
neighbors who all share these same concerns. I thought you should know this just in case you
do not hear from them as part of this notice.

Regards

Jeff Smallwood
owner parcel 956669





April 12,2021

Kittitas County CDS
411 N Ruby St. #2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: Ahlers (SE-21-00005)

Attn: Kelly Bacon
Ms. Bacon, I am reaching out in support of this application.

[ have reviewed the information on-line and see nothing that should preclude or prohibit this use
or this location under the zoning and land use in place. |

I should mention that I am an adjacent land owner of parcel #956671.
Our area is experiencing unprecedented growth 1n both the upper and lower county, in our city
and rural areas. We need to encourage and promoted businesses and the services that business

provides and growth will require.

While the proposed use is for business storage, hopefully this will transition into buildings and
services in the future. While it is a small step, 1t 1s a step in the right direction.

P O Box 458

Cle Elum, WA 98926
509-674-7271





From: Holly Erdman

To: Kelly Bacon (CD)

Subject: SE-21-00005 Ahlers

Date: Thursday, April 29, 2021 12:01:46 PM
Kelly,

Public health has no comments or concerns with this application.

Thank you,

Holly Erdman

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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KITTITAS COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

KITTITAS COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Community Development Services
FROM: Public Works Planning Review Team
DATE: April 26, 2021

SUBJECT: SE-21-00005 Ahlers

SEPA Application Comments
e  Within the environmental section of the SEPA Checklist question 1e, the applicant listed
guantities of 640 CY for cut and fill. The grading permit which the applicant obtained through
Public Works lists different quantities on the initial permit and the plan set which was
submitted. Please verify that the listed value is correct.

e Any grading over 100 cubic yards of material requires a grading permit. Any grading over 500
cubic yards of material will require engineered grading and storm water plans. See Kittitas
County Code chapter 14.05.

e An access/address permit would be required prior to any building permit being issued.

e The proposed project is within the FEMA identified floodplain and the applicant has applied for
a floodplain development permit. As required by KCC 14.08.315, compensatory storage will be

required for fill placed within the floodplain.

Please contact Kittitas County Public Works (509) 962-7523 with any questions.

Page 1 of 1

411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663





April 161, 2021

Ahlers (SF-21-00005)

To Kelly Bacon:

I am in receipt of a Notice of Application for a 25,652 square foot building pad for John and
Lynn Ahlers.

I am providing comments as an owner of an adjoining piece of property.

I recently built a home in the same AO floodplain as the subject property. | was required to
follow all the Kittitas County rules and regulations regarding flood plain development before I
started construction. | find it concerning that Mr. Ahlers took it upon himself to bring in fill
and the storage of construction materials prior to any approval from Kittitas County. His
actions have created a potential flood hazard to my property as nothing was done to properly
account for the displacement of flood water his fill would create.

I am in receipt of Mr. Ahlers grading permit application. He states that the fill brought in was
less than 500 cu yards based on a mathematical worksheet he provided. He also provided a
map with dimensions showing the size of the floodplain area that was filled, 170' x 80"; exhibit
A. Based on the worksheet he provided, he states 262 cubic yards of fill, based on 170" x 80'
area with an average .5' of pit run fill and an average of 1.5' of gravel fill (per his notes) would
equate to 938 +/- cubic yards of fill; exhibit B. Based on Kittitas County Department of Public
Works Clearing and Grading Ordinance Exemption Flowchart, this amount of fill requires an
engineered grading permit and a SEPA review, exhibit C. | do not see any record of an
engineered grading permit or SEPA review in this application.

It is concerning to me that my and my neighboring properties are being jeopardized. This
entire issue and all future liabilities could simply be remedied by moving this proposed slab
south just out of the flood plain. That area is higher and is removed from the floodplain, thus
not allowing future flood water to be displaced onto the neighboring properties to the north.

I am also overly concerned that the lack of interest in public safety will continue if this project
is approved inside the flood zone. This neighbor has already proved that he will do as he
pleases until caught. There are currently materials inside the flood zone that encroach on our
property lines, closer than 15-foot setback. There are metal buoys that would float away
causing serious harm and property damage in the event of a flood. There is mechanical
equipment with hydraulics and engines that would be hazardous if they were introduced to
flood waters. pictures attached.





I urge the County to deny the application for this storage platform inside the flood zone and
recommend it be moved south outside the flood zone to protect the public from any future
mishandling of the flood zone.

Regards,
Thad Vaughn

1717 SR 970, Cle Elum, WA
(509) 674-6370
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KITTITAS COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Clearing and Grading Ordinance Exemption Flowchart

For specific applicability requirements, refer to KCC 14.05.050 and 14.05.060
Adopted December 2, 2014

Is your project listed in KCC 14.05,050 (see page 2):

-Construction of a private road, or a public road
prior to acceptance onto the county road system; or
“Work within a critical area, shoreline or

area; or
“Work related to structural ofa
preliminary plat being prepared for final approval?

Da;;vw project g Grading Permit
e | e

YES
mkmamm Grading Permit
140506 Ermmpions e i NOT REQUIRED
page

o e Engineered

to fill or grade more than Grading Permit
500 cubic yards? RE QU'RED

— Standard
e e Grading Permit
X4 activities or
peeviousl detbedres REQUIRED
activities)?
Page 2 of 3
411 N Ruby St# 1 TEL  (509) 962-7523

Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663
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KITTITAS COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

KITTITAS COUNTY
MEMORANDUM
TO: John & Lynn Ahlers
(06 Arden Thomas, Water Resource Manager
FROM: Zachery Peebles, Engineering Technician |
DATE: July 20, 2020
SUBJECT: Grading Permit GP-20-00009
Grading:

Review of grading permit GP-20-00009 determined an engineered grading permit is required. FEMA
identifies the affected area of parcel 080836 to be within the 100-year floodplain. Work located within a
critical area requires an engineered grading permit (See attachment 43

Applications for projects involving engineered grading require an engineered grading plan based on an
engineering report. Engineered grading plans shall be prepared and stamped by an engineering
geologist, geotechnical engineer or civil engineer licensed to work in the State of Washington. The

engineering grading plan and report should specifically address the appropriate culvert size for the ditch
along the access road.
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411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663










\
.






		SE-21-00005 Ahlers - Comments DAHP 4-27-21

		SE-21-00005 Ahlers - Comments Jeff Smallwood 4-10-21

		SE-21-00005 Ahlers - Comments Jerry Martens 4-12-21

		SE-21-00005 Ahlers - Comments PH 4-29-21

		SE-21-00005 Ahlers - Comments PW 4-26-21

		m e m o r a n d u m

		FROM:  Public Works Planning Review Team



		SE-21-00005 Ahlers - Comments Thad Vaughn 4-28-21




